COLLEGE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING

AND

PUBLIC HEARING O USE OF REVENUE SHARING FUNDS
HELD NOVEMBER 12, 1981

Member -~ -esent: Donald E. Balley, Gale L. Dargitz, J. Carroll Dean,
Herbert . Stewart, and Dolores A. Tar1can1

Others present: Manager Elwood G. Williams, Sr.
Treasurer Robert L. Hayden

Chairman Taricani called to order at 7:03 p.m. the Public Hearing
to receive oral and written testlmony or comments from interested
parties on use of Revenue Sharing Funds. All oper legal advertise-
ments and notices had been made. It was indicated that all testimony
would be sworn testlmony except for questions of clarification.

There was no objection to the proceedings belng recorded.

Mr. Williams reviewed for Council the Manager's proposed Revenue
Sharing Budget (see Attachment A).

Council discussed the amount indicated for the Home Health Service.
Mr. Williams explalned this amount did not cover totally the deficit
the agency had indicated they incurred for the services performed in
the wanshlp but that the amount was an increase over the amount
College Township had contributed to the Service last year.

Chairman Taricani outlined the services provided by the Home
Health Service. Mr. Dean explained that the Executive Committee of
C.0.G. had contacted the County Commissioners relative to an organized
approach for funding this agency and others in the County but as yet
nothing had been developed.

Mr. Williams indicated the proposed Revenue Sharing Budget is
pretty much the same as the one for last year and pointed out those
items that had increased over last year's budget.

Mr. Bailey asked about the amount designated for "Library -
(Centre County)". Mr. Williams explained this was for the Bookmobile.
He indicated he was using the same amount as was paid for this item
last year inasmuch as he had not received notice for any amount this
year. Mr. Dean pointed cut that the County planned to run the Book-
mebile as long as the vehicle passed inspection. When it no longer
would pass inspection, the program would be discontinued. Consequently,
no specific date had been given for the discontinuation of the program.
Council felt it would be better if the line in the proposed Revenue
Sharing Budget indicated "lerary or "Library (Centre County) and/or
Schlow Library". Chairman Taricani indicated she would like a firm
answer on the continuation of the Bookmobile. Mr. Williams indicated
he would have this answer before preparing the final Revenue Sharing
Budget.




REVENUE SHARING BUDGET

Bavance as oF DecemBer 31, 1981
Rece:rts FOR 7022

$ 6,781.00
57.,624.00

G?ﬁi FOR 1982 $ 54 AOS’@@

MunicipaL BuiLpine

PoLice -
STREETS, BRIDGES, TRANSPORTATION & Bus AuTHORITY

C.ATA - ---- $11,000.00
'%. RoAD CONSTRUCTION & BIKEWAY 5,164,00

PARks & RECREATION
¥eLcH PooL —---- $3,772.90
Park Forest PooL -- : 3,325.00

YoutH Service & Senior CiTizens’ NutriTion, & CENTRE
County HomMe HEALTH SERVICES

€.0.6. $2,763.00
CenTRe CounTy HoME HEALTH --- 2,237.00

LiBrARY (CENTRE CounTy)
Fire ProTECTION- (CAPITAL)
EoveERTISING AND GUIDE Books

UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE:

TOTAL BUDGET AMOUNT FOR 1982:

$ 2,000.00

30,000.00
16,164.00

7,097,00

3,744.00
200,007

- 0 -




te Association
the State Asses;e

donatlng tow he f4; f ng f},‘ ed she had checked
with the Pos Servic in rmed ;hey could find no
reason the pl e could not be placed in the post office building.,

The opening of the new post office was discussed and Mr. Williams
indicated so far as he knew, it was to open December 1.

Council discussed an open house for the post office building.
November 27 was set for this o house and Chairman Taricani asked
the Township Office Staff to proceed to coordinate the event.

Chairman Taricani expressed her and Council's thanks to Mrs.
Mayes for the work she has done on this project,

2. A member of the audience asked about the status of the
rezoning request for the J. Kenneth Walker PRD. Chairman Taricani
indicated the representative of the developer of this land had with-
drawz; their reguesi for the rezoning. Mr, Dean pointed out that
even tbough the request for rezoning had been withdrawn, "high—rlses"
Also, the developsr has ragussted a2 public
8 ;eVise& ﬁaste; pian for this PRu, C irman Taricanl




Qarlcaaa ind;cated t&e Elagnlag 09mm1551@ﬁ g@agﬁ contact tﬁem for
comments.,

3. To a gquestion relative to the public hear1ng
Township Budget, Chairman Taricani indicated the Pxc
Budget would be considered on November 23, 1981 at 7:30 p. ;
the adoption of the budget is scheduled for December 23, 1981 at
7230 p.m.

MINUTES
alnntes of” M15, 1981 Res 1ar\Meet;n;,

Hr. Dean mo ed the Minutes éf OGther 15, 1981 be
approved as distributed. Mr. Dargitz seconded the
motion which was carried unanimously.

H;nutes of October 21, 1981 Spec1a1 Meetiqg_

Mr. Balley moved the Minutes of October 21, 1981 be
approved as distributed. Mr. Dargitz seconded the
motion which was carried unanimously.

UPDATE

1. Mr. Williams reported he had forwarded the rezoning requests
from W. E. Esber, Charles Rallis, Nancy J. Dreibelbis, and that per-
taining to the J. Kenneth Walker PRD to the Planning Commission for
their recommendation.

2. Mr. Williams reported the Temporary Occupancy Permit of
Leisure Life has been renewed for another six months, November 1,
1981, through April 30, 1982, with the following ccnditions:

a. That the plant portion of the building not be used
for manufacturing, storage or any purpose other
than the design and setting up of the assembly lines,

b. That the number of persons working in the plant be
limited to those persons required to complete the
assembly line design and installation,

That the required fire suppression system be
installed prior to the initiation of any manufacturing
or any other substantial use of the building.

That periodic checks {(approximately monthly) will be
made by the Code Enforcement Office to assure com-
pliance with these conditions,

That sale of the property will be grounds for revoca-
‘{ion of the Temporary Occupancy Permit.




Council Regular Heetlng
November 312, 1981
Page 4

Mr. Williams indicated that Mr. Kurtz, Interim Director of
Coéa Enfgrceﬁent, determined that the setting up of the assembly
lines is part of the construction and therefore had renewed the
Temporary Oceupancy Permit.,

3. The letter to the property owners in the Persia Sublel—
sion and surrounding areas affected by this sewer project with
information included about the future plans of the Lemont Water
Company for providing service to the area will be ready for Council's
December meeting. .

. 4. Mr. Williams reported he had written Mr; Maxwell informing
him of the action taken by Council relative to fire protection along
Struble Road, First Avenue, and Jalice Circle.

5. Mr. Bailey asked if the Township had gone to bid yet for
gasollne and fuel oil. Mr. Williams indicated this would be done
starting the first of the year.

TREASURER'S REPORT

Robert L. Hayden, Treasurer, reviewed for Counc1l the information
in the October 1981 Treasurer's Report.

A member of the audience expressed his concern that the Town-
ship had a large amount of money invested at only 5.25% and suggested
it should be invested in Money Market Funds at a much higher interest
rate.

Council explalned the Township could not tie up all of the
available money in long term investments. Also, the Township has
legal limitations on how it may invest the funds available. Chairman
Paricani indicated that although recently there have been Money Market
Funds set up that the Township could participate in not all the infor-
mation had been received on these funds. Additionally, she expressed
her feeling that the Township had an obligation to support the local
banks where the Township must go when it needs to borrow money.

Mr. Dean moved that the Treasurer‘s Report for October 1981 be
received. Mr. Dargitz seconded the motion. The motion was carried
unanimously.

CORRESPONDENCE

None.

TLEAKS FOR APPROVAL
None.




OoLb wsSINESS

hearing on October 21. She indicated the Townshfp\s
orov1ded C unc11 w1th adv1ce on ;he procedure to e

rezonlng of the Hubbard Propert

the motion. The motion was defeated with tw .

in favor (Bailey and Stewart) and three (3) opposing
votes (Dargitz, Dean, and Taricani). ' 3

Mr. Songer, representative of the proper: y owners, asked
Council to outline their reasons whlch determ_ﬂed thelr vote.

Mr. Balley 1nd1cated that on the ba51s the land 1s one prcperty

zonlng. Addltlonally, he felt the 1mpact of the propos”

use on the near Residential area would be minimized inasm ch as
only 1/10 of the boundary of the Hubbard tract bordered Re idential
land. '

Mr. Stewart agreed with Mr. Bailey's comments and added he
felt the request for rezoning was in the best interest of the
Township and that the motel use proposed for the property was
more desirable than other uses that may have been proposed.

Mr. Dargitz indicated his main concern was that if the property
was to be changed to Commercial, regardless of the proposed use,
it could be developed for any commercial use allowed under the
Zoning Ordinance with no guarantee that a satisfactory buffer zone
would be maintained between the Commercial use and the Residential
area. Mr. Dargitz further stated he did not feel the request for
rezoning was consistent with the land use plan and the existing
patterns of growth.

Mr. Pean stated he voted against the motion because he did
not feel a syfficiently strong case had been made for rezoning
in regard to i . He pointed out that no alternate
layout had been evaluated for using the land as it is now zoned.
He felt thls was particularly obvious in light of the fact there
iz = provizion in the Zoning Ordinance which provides that the
owner can use an adlitional fifty feet into the other zone where
a zoning line runs across the property of a single owner, Mr,., Dean
further ffafeﬂ he couldn't find anything in £he rezosning request
which wmade it “"paramcunt to go against what we presently have in
the Comprehen51ve Plan",.

* (n ,fu(/atd 10 LHLCL\J L/émxd AL




na ; lthls 1and and the property owhef,could‘ﬁubmtt'
other re_ ests with other plans,

NEW_BUSINESS
1. 1982

ray Program. € ;
~ from the Centre Counﬂy Bos
regardlng the ,98k. ypsy Moth Spray Pregram. C

the flgures used in the le er and = 1

PEL,W‘aJ L€ we
further.élscussiqnﬁon tgiSJbe,pos¢poned until cl
been received on these stions. Mr. Williams
get more information on the spray program and claj

guestions Council had raised.

2. Request for Rezoning -- Jesse M. and Bonnie L. Darlington
(former Dreibelbis Farm) regarding approximately 25 acres from
A (Agriculture) Distrlct to C-1 (General Commerclal) District.

Mr. Dcan moved that the request for Rezoning the _property
of Jesse M. and Bonnie L. Darlington (former | is Farm)
regarding approximately 25 acres from A (Agr, e) District to
C-1 (General Commercial) District be forwarded to the Planning
Commission for their consideration and recommendation., Mr. Sa;ley
&= seconded the moticrn which was carried unanimously. '

3. Petition from Residents of Grant Street and Libe;
in Oak Hall.  Chairman Taricani read the petition wher.




ta&e e@er these streets a@ﬁ M@gxade t&em*un¢ni oo tﬁme as it
; payve t&em, I éh@@ p@t &een agreed to §6W£ x&&mlm@u

Council discussed the need for having the streets ﬁmmeyed and
deeds of dedication prepared.

Mr. Dean proposed that the ‘Township E@gameer do the necessary

su.rwey furnish each owner with the information ;nee&ed fo;r the
tlo,n of the deeds of dedication and then it would be up to

each,;nd1v1dual owners to provide his deed of" deﬁ;c@t@nn,
The residents present indicated they were willing to help in
any way they could and <l d for Council that they did not expect
the streets to be paved immediately or even next year but would like
to havg them graded improved to help the water situation and

make them more travelable,

. Dean suggested that perhaps the Township should have signed
pa.edqes from the property owners of their intent to dedicate the land
necessary to complete these roads before moving ahead with the survey.

Mr. Dargitz dﬁ.én"t feel this was necessary and the spokesman for
the residents indicated that all the property owners were aware that
the streets will involve a 33 foot right-of-way.

Chairman Taricani asked Mr. Williams to look over the streets
and see what was needed to upgrade them for the present time and
to have the Township Engineer proceed with the survey. She indi-
cated to the residents that upon receipt of the information from the
survey they should have the deeds of dedication prepared.

Mr. Williams indicated Stan Hoy, of Triangle Engineering, had
prepared the original survey. Council had no objection to him doing
the survey this time also.

Mr. Dean moved that Council accept the petition of the residents
of Grant and Liberty Streets in Oak Hall and take all necessary and
deliberate action to obtain the necessary deeds of dedication and
proceed to improve the road conditions. Mr. Pargitz seconded the
motion. The motion was carried unanimously.




4. 3Site Dii..wce Problem at Drivewa eways on Pike Street.
George Hornbein provided Council wx.th coples of a plan for a traffic
control device.

Mr. Williams indicated he had contacted George Khoury,
. relative to their installing a traffic control device to al
: site distance problem. Mr. Khoury requested PennDOT be pro
: a plan showing the location of the device and the estimated
the device. Mr. Williams indicated to Mr. Khoury that the res:.dents
in the area of these drlveways were w1111ng to help w1th e work.

would be pouered and whose respons1b111ty 1t would ;

the device. Mr. Dean felt the cost of malntalnlng and p’ov1d1ng
power for the device would be minimal and the Township could 90s51b1y
cover these costs.

Mr. Hormbein indicated he had an estimated cost of $2,000 for
the device and installation and outlined the work the residents
g’ pianned to do.

The appropriate next steps were discussed. Council felt the
residents should submit the plan for the device and estimated costs
to PennDOT. A letter from the Township indicating the traffic con-
trol device had been discussed with Council at a public meeting and
Council endorsed the concept and were willing to help pursue it if
feasible. A letter would be prepared by the Township staff and
should be included as part of the package sent to PennDOT.

Mr. Hornbein was concerned about the length of time it was
taking to move ahead on this project. Ceuncil suggested he pick
up the letter of endorsement at the Township Office and hand-carry
it and the plan and estimated cost to Mr., Khoury.

2ppreving Maintenance Agreement for Traffic Signals at
East Oollggg Avenue, Gerald Street, and Struble Road.

Mr. Williams indicated Council needed to pass a resolution
approving this maintenance agreement. He indicated if Council
approved this agreement he would have the Solicitor prepare the
resolution and then see that it got to Council Members for signature.

Mr. Dean asked about a possible split in the cost of maintain-
ing these signals inasmuch as there is a State highway involved.
Mr, ¥illizme indicated the Township ie fnennnﬁihle for all main-
tenance of traffic signals whether or not a State highway is involved.

- Mr. Dargitz moved that Council adopt a resolution approving
the Maintenance Agreement for Traffic Signals at East College
Avenue, Gerald Street, and Struble Road. Mr. Bailey seconded
the motion. The motion was carried unanimously.




6. Deed of Dedication for the following streets:
a. wserald Street, 1667.58 feet;
b. Lexington Circle; 573.8 feet;

c. Buchenhorst Road from the Intersection of
Gerald Street to the Intersection of Penbrook
Lane, 578.1 feet;

Penbrook Lane from the Intersection of Buchenhorst
Road South 576.91 feet;

Buchenhorst Road from the Intersection of
Gerald Street West 402.84 feet.

Mr. Williams pointed out on a drawing the location of these streets
being dedicated. He indicated he had the on ar maintenance bonds
for these streets and he and the Township Engineer had inspected these
streets and found them to be in good condition. Mr. Dargitz stated he
had been »n Buchenhorst Road recently and felt there was some settling
from Gerald Street to Penbrook. Mr. Williams indicated he would check
this portion again.

Mr. Dean moved that Council accept the Deeds of Dedication for:
a. Gerald Street, 1667.58 feet;
b. Lexington Circle, 573.8 feet;
c. Buchenhorst Road from the Intersection of
Gerald Street to the Intersection of
Penbrook Lane, 578.1 feet;
d. Penbrook Lane from the Intersection of
Buchenhorst Road South 576.91 feet;
e. Buchenhorst Road from the Intersection of
Gerald Street West 402.84 feet.
Mr. Dargitz seconded the motion which was carried unanimously.

7. C.0.G. Budget. Mr. Bailey, College Township's Representative
on the COG Finance Committee, briefly reviewed the proposed COG Budget
for 1982, which had been accepted by COG Forum at its last meeting.

He indicated that there would be some minor changes forthcoming. The
overall budget of $1,570,348 is a 3.6% increase over last year's budget,
within the 5% increase guideline College Township had indicated would
be acceptable.

Mr. Bailey moved that Council adopt the proposed COG budget for
1982 as presented on October 22 with figures quoted. Mr. Dean
seconded the motion.

Mr. Dean read the amount of payment by College Township in the
various categoriess




SO

i

NG Adminishration .c.eccececcccec.$ 6,270

COG Generai Fund .cccccececceccceccs 125
Solid Haste #essessccecrcrcsrsoson s -

Ceode Enforcement ...ccccecececccccs -
Library ,',,00,',-.!‘0,-.0.‘0-0",-..0,-'00‘-90o 21'672
Centre Region Planning Commission..
Fire Protection (Operations).......
Fire Protection (Capital Sinking
Fund)

Fire Protection (Fire Training Site) -
Parks & Recreation .....ccccoecse.. 31,421
Welch POOL .cceceeccsccnccccocnsncs 3,772
Park EOreSt BQO]. 0-[,0.0..0-'0’,0’ oo 3,3{25
BI.IS Teminal IEEEREENEEEESSEENEERSE NN ) -
Senior Citizens R EEEEEEERE N NN NN NN 2’7f63

Total $ 96,913
1% Contingency Fund 483
TOTAL $ 97,396

To questions from the audience Mr. Dean explained the Township
must give one year's notice to withdraw from any of the COG Programs.
He also explained what was covered under the Parks and Recreation

category and the scholarship program for indiyiduals not able to pay
the fees associated with some of the Parks & Recreation activities.

The motion to adopt the Proposed COG Budget was carried unanimously.

Mr. Dargitz asked Mr. Bailey to take to the Finance Committee
the request that a study be done to determine which is more feasible/
economical, to have Centre Regional Parks & Recreation maintain the
parks or have each municipality maintain the parks within their
municipality. Mr. Williams was asked to make note of this request
for the study and follow-up on it. '

8. Post Office. Chairman Taricani reported a letter had been
received from the Architect for the post office building forwarding
to Council the application from Paul R. Spearly & sons for the second
payment in the amount of $44,821.45. The Architect had approved the

payment.
Mr. Bailey moved that Council authorize the second payment of
$44,821.45 to the Contractor for four different parts of the
contract. Mr. Stewart seconded the motion. The motion was
carried unanimously.

$. Summarfest ‘52, Mr. Dean expiained ifhat last vear the State
& ¥

Coliiede Borougn nad received a matching grant which was used for
Summerfest '81, a program of visual arts. The Borough has again
applied for the grant and is soliciting interest from other municipali-
ties insofar as some of the activities would be held in the municipal




Mr. Bailey moyed the meeting be adjourned.
seconded the motion which was carried una;

The meeting was adjourned at 9:20 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Secretary

EGW:1f:bh

Attachment A




TREASURER'S REPOR

OCTOBER, 1981

pts & Expend

General Funds - Rece

Township Funds - Cash & dnyestments Schedule 14




Check Book Balance ~ Beglnning Of Hhe Momthe~s«ssusesnses $__ 330 $ 1,145

mﬁ@ﬂ’s ?D!.kf*img gb’be f"ifmmﬂﬁa»'apnnrpg-g-,-,nn,-on—-as-,-nﬁg'»-g-pa,,ﬂ-;‘pﬁ;h,aa m %
Net Transfers from 539”5%5@9#?#*#@"~~~~~~~~~~~9(-e~“~}~9;~g~pg-a- __'@_‘__ __6;5@__

Transfers from Other Funds - Revenue Sharingeecsscsssssess 9,000

$62,052 $16,226

i@a@dﬁﬂ'waes for the mﬂ',hg-npﬁns—»s~ﬁeapf-p-ﬁa~~~~9,-’~lﬁ!"*’isw sw;

ﬂe?qms*@f’s Fo Sayi‘ﬂgsnn»,u,s-n-s-,‘-!-s'a-»ﬂ,s,-!-.ﬂf-o--a-~,-‘.-,-,-s~,-.~.~ 5,449 -@—

MM&QW ‘£§n’d sof ﬂ-;he mﬁﬂsnsno~p~pspw,~enﬁ.~ﬁ,"9$ 372 33(3




$rL 9l O4RY 4S5004U| - (86| ‘| JequedeQ (Q
16418000p 4O SO4RD|4|4J00 4O SOLRP AL|JN4RN °Z

$UNODDY | [OdARY U| 00°00L$ SepN|du| (&
Bujnoey) pund |eueuey |
$S31ON

HANGCH - 3N0IA3Yd

WLOL
QHLS3ANI

HSYQ
HLINON SN0 ASNd
1861 ¥380.100 SQN4 IVLIOL

qoe0‘ot 0000 *4400 JONJRN AGUOW Y4uow 9 D

, |@nUUY $G°G 948014 (|440D ARG 06 ‘S

018‘L eI §62°¢ 4sadesu| Ajjeg 'y
SQILSIANI "1

z6 A 862 § iz s iz 8 4unodoy Bujyoeyn
SV

G THOT
P SMYd  INTWGING3 L3391 vdaN3®

T

gy ;




